MINUTES OF THE MEETING
INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
‘ 50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION

: HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
February 3, 1987

The twentiéth meeting of the Institutions and Cultural
Education Subcommittee was called to order in room 202-A
of the state capitol at 8:06 a.m. on February 3, 1987,
by Chairman Miller.

ROLL CALL: ' All members were present as were Keith Wol-
cott, Senior Analyst for the Legislative Fiscal Analyst
(LFA); Alice Omang, secretary; George Harris of the Of-
fice of Budget and Program Planning (OBPP); Carroll South,
Director of the Department of Institutions; and various
other representatives of the Department and other guests.
|
EXECUTIVE SESSION:

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS:

Montana State Hospital: Tape 20-1-A:038

Mr. Wolcott reviewed the differences between the LFA
budget and the budget of the OBPP as per exhibits 3 and 4 in
the 19th meeting on February 2, 1987. He advised that

the department has requested that the two positions for
physicians be deleted and the funding be used for increas-
ing the salaries of the six psychiatrists that are author-
ized in the budget. He informed the committee that cur-
rently the average salary of those six psychiatrists is
$72,750 in FY 88 and $72,422 in FY 89, and spreading

the $140,000 over the six psychiatrists, there would be
$23,445 additional in FY 88 and $23,276 in FY 89.

Mr. South explained that the idea initially is to allocate
this monay equally ketween all six positions and then

two years from now, they will have a pretty good idea

of what each one should have.

There were some questions answered in connection with
the reduction in the FTE (full-time equivalent employee).

(125) Senator Bengtson moved the recommendation of the
executive on the FTEs for personal services minus the

two vacant physicians and then keep that funding in-

tact for the two physicians so that they can hire psychia-
trists at a salary they think is necessary.




Institutions Subcommittee
February 3, 1987
Page Two

|

|

The motion CARRIED unanimously. Chairman Miller clari-
fied that this would put the FTE at 690.1.

Mr. Wolcotﬁ gave an explanation as to the difficulty
they have in determining vacancy savings, particularly
to staff other than direct care. He said that it is
very difficult to determine between natural and forced
vacancy savings after the fact.

There was gonsiderable discussion about vacancy savings.

(450) Senator Bengtson moved that vacancy savings be
set at 1.8 for direct care and 4% for support staff.

Senator Haffey stated that he would like to have writ-
ten into the motion- that the department watch the treat-
ment services staff for vacancy savings so that they know
where they are relative to the 4% and at least what

is being forced upon them. The motion CARRIED unani-
mously.

I
Senator Bengtson moved that they take the audit fees out
of the execuitve budget. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

There was some clarification on the operating expenses
and then Senator Bengtson moved that they take the audit
fees out and ACCEPT the governor's recommendation on the
operating expenses and let the small items be flexible.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

20-1-B:010 On equipment, Jane Edwards, Acting Superin-
tendent of the Montana State Hospital, advised that it
is her feeling that the FTE cannot be paid out of the
money that is made at the canteen; they tried that for
several years and they are always having to take gener-
al fund money to supplement that position. She continued
that it has only been in the last biennium that they
have been able to fund that position out of general fund
money, which is part of the reason they have built up

a balance in there that they can now consider using

for some necessary equipment; and they are asking for
spending authority for that $11,000.

There was some discussion on this ending fund balance
in the canteen and other equipment needs of both the
canteen and the hospital.



Institutions Subcommittee
February 3, 1987
Page Three

(130) Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the gov-
ernor's recommendation on equipment for $41,050 in FY
88 and $30,000 in FY 89 for a total of $71,050 for the
biennium. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

(270) Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the gover-
nor's recommendation on the alochol treatment funds in
both years of the biennium.

There was some discussion on what this motion would do
and Mr. Wolcott explained that the $92,000 difference
would actually end up going to the counties.

A vote was taken on the motion and the motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
recommendation for the canteen. The motion CARRIED
unanimously. .

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the LFA's recom-
mendation on donations and give them the spending authori-
ty for the fund balance for a total of $17,000 each year.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Mr. Wolcott indicated that when he discussed the budget
with the department, they informed him that under 03115
on exhibit 3, dated 2/2/87, they probably will not reach
the $5,500 level and they perhaps should go with the
executive on that.

Senator Behgtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
recommendation on 03115 for both yvears of the biennium.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Sentora Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the OBPP's recom-
mendation on interest and income for both years of the
biennium. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson, in order to make this all fit, moved

in the operating budget, that they ACCEPT the LFA recom-~
mendation for supplies and materials for $2,200. The
motion CARRIED unanimously.




Institutions Subcommittee
February 3, 1987

Page Four
|

- (510) There was some clarification of the forensic ex-
pansion. :

Senator Bqutson moved that they ACCEPT the personal ser-
vices and the operating expenses as_per exhibit 6 from
the 19th meeting, which is dated February 2, 1987, and
this should be adjusted to meet a 4% vacancy savings for
support staff and 1.8% on direct care. The motion CAR-
RIED unanimously.

|
Veterans' Home:

(550) Mr. South introduced Pat Estenson, Superintendent
of the Veterans' Home, and Paul Vendetti, Administra-
tive Officer.

|
Mr. Harris ioutlined the OBPP budget as per exhibit 1.

(600) Mr. Wolcott gave an overview of the LFA's budget
as per exhibit 2. He distributed exhibits 3 and 4 to
the committee and explained the issues under personal
services, operating expenses and funding.

Mr. Estenson advised that presently there are twenty
people on the waiting list for the nursing home and

the average daily population for the first six months
of this year has averaged 139. He continued that they
have five vacancies in the domicillary and all the beds
in the nursing home are full.

In response to a question from Chairman Miller as to

why they do not take some of the domicillary beds and
turn them 1nto nur51ng home beds, Mr. South explained
that in the nur51ng home, it requires a hlgh level of
skill for nursing and they would have to increase the
staff and they are not budgeted for it.

There was considerable discussion concerning the fund-
ing and the amount of the federal veterans' administra-
tion per diem reimbursement in regard to turning domi-
cillary beds into nursing home beds.

Rich Brown, representing the Montana Veterans' Affairs
Division, stated that the top priority of their organi-
zation is for increasing the number of nursing home
beds. He distributed exhibit 5, which is a booklet



Institutions Subcommittee
February 3, 1987
Page Five !

entitled, "Issues, Resources, and Strategies to Assist
Aging Veterans", and exhibit 6, which is a phamplet
entitled, "The Aging Veteran - Crisis '87 - Facing the
New Reality". He informed the committee that in 1980,
there were about 3 million veterans that were over 65
years of age and by the year 2000, they will have over
9 million or three times as many. He gave detailed in-
formation and statistics concerning the increasing num-
bers of veterans.

(465) There were numerous questions and concerns ex-
pressed in connection with the need for more nursing
home beds for veterans across the state. (658)

George Poston, representing the United Veterans' Com-
mittee, said that if they were to put into being all

of the nursing home beds that have been talked about
here today 'and at Fort Harrison and all the other pos-
sibilities that have been introduced during the last
couple of years, down the road two years, they are still
going to be short of beds.

Tape 20-2-B:005

There was some discussion about using the empty beds
at the Center for the Aged and also at Galen.

(080) ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business,
the meeting adjourned at 10:35 a.m.

~

(Lo

REPRESENTATIVE MILLER, Chairman

VA 7
[ L v (oo,

Alice Omang, Secretary—




DAILY ROLL CALL

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE

b e e T — - —— — . S - - - - - o

50th LEGISLATIVE SESSION =-- 1987

Date

- ——t o . - -

PRESENT

February 3, 1987

ABSENT

7 EXCUSED

-

Rep.

. [ .
Miller, Chairman

Sen.

{
Bengtson, Vice Chairman

Sen.

Haffey

Sen.

Tveit

Rep.

Menahan

Rep.

Menke

—

\/ -
.
—
J

CS-30




.

-

Exredit [/
2/3/p2

VETERANS HOME George Harhts 5oy

Vetencns Aeac

Agency Summary i ] Actual Budgeted Recommendation

Budget Detail Summary - | FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
" Full Time Equivalent Employees' ) 74.50 74.50 70.80 70.80
Personal Services 1,346,154.90 1,365,213 1,460,599 1,473,594
Operating Expenses : 478,166.73 521,777 490,797 503,129
Equipment ! 0.00 11.843 11,596 0
Total Agency Costs , $1,824,321.63 $1,898,833 $1,962,992 $1,976,723
General Fund 5 441,336.40 484,554 565,551 579,282
State Special Revenue Fund | 15,337.71 20,764 20,764 20,764
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 1.367.647.52 1,393,515 1.376,677 1,376,677
Total Funding Costs $1,824,321.63 $1,898,833 $1,962,992 $1,976,723
Current Level Services 1.824.321.63 1.898.833 1,962,992 1,976,723
Total Service Costs $1,824,321.63 $1,898,833 $1,962,992 $1,976,723

Agency Description

The Veterans’ Home provides a home for qualified veterans,
and in some instances, for spouses of eligible veterans. In
addition to the domiciliary, there is extended care available
for those requiring nursing care, ;This facility is provided for
in 10-2- 401 through 10-2-404, MCA. .

i

Budget Issues

The Montana Veterans’ home is budgeted for an average
daily population of 125 residents. Sixty-five of these resi-
dents are in domiciliary care and: sixty are in nursing.

I
The personal services recommendation reflects the elimina-
tion of 3.70 FTE to make the necessary adjustments to
achieve base reductions in accordance with the June 1986
Special Session actions. This is a base reduction of approxi-
mately $73,000 each year of the 1989 biennium.

On July 8, 1986, the Board of Personnel Appeals upgraded
twenty nurse positions in settlement of group classification
appeals. The general fund impact of upgrading these posi-
tions is $29,384 in FY88 and $27,457 in FY89.

A 4% vacancy savings has been applied to this agency.

The increase in operational budgets over the current level
reflects additional insurance and bond costs, audit fees,
utilities for two new boilers, and inflationary adjustments
for supplies and materials.

The decrease in the repair and maintenance budget results
from lower anticipated repair costs due to installation of
two small boilers at the facility.

The 19835 legislature approved the purchase of a vehicle for
the transportation of residents. Because of budget reductions
the agency was not able to obtain one. The Executive Bud-
get recommends purchase of the vehicle in FY88.



S-208

MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL

Agency Summary Actual Budgeted Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees 701.20 701.20 706.55 721.50
Personal Services 16,344,283.64 16,471,847 18,039,573 18,243,329
Operating Expenses 2,923,731.23 3,088,376 3,209,005 3,291,480
Equipment 55.213.84 0 30,000 30,000
Total Agency Costs $19,323,228.71 $19,560,223 $21,278,578 $21,564,809
General Fund 17,596,933.03 17,841,512 19,543,442 19,840,723
State Special Revenue Fund 1,720,309.91 1,713,608 1,731,361 1,720,311
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 5.985.77 5.103 3,775 3,775
Total Funding Costs $19,323,228.71 $19,360,223 $21,278,578 $21,564,809
. Current Level Services 19,321,018.00 19,560,223 20,911,504 20,891,793
Modified Level Services 2,210.71 0 367,074 673,016
Total Service Costs $19,323,228.71 $19,560,223 $21,278,578 $21,564,809

Agency Description

The Montana State Hospital perfarms three treatment func-
tions: 1) psychiatric care and treatment on the Warm
Springs campus, 2) medical care on the Galen campus and
3) chemical dependency rehabilitative care on the Galen
campus. The psychiatric program serves mentally ill persons
who cannot be appropriately treated in community pro-
grams. The medical care unit provides hospital and long
term care for Montana State Hospital patients who have
serious medical conditions and also provides detoxification
for chemically dependent admissions. The chemical depen-
dency unit provides a 28-dav alcoholism rehabilitation pro-
gram and a long term program for individuals with other
drug dependencies.

Budget Issues ‘

The Montana State Hospital current level budget is reduced
by 9.6 FTE to cover pay plan increases. Eliminating these
positions saves $246.000. Also, $14,500 was reduced from
the operational base to cover pay plan costs. These reduc-
tions are an effort to stay within expenditure levels set by
the June 1986 Special Session.

The large vacancy savings rate shown in FY87's personal
services reflects the agency’s actual unallocated salaries for
FY87 which includes pay plan increases, percentage reduc-
tions and the vacancy savings applied by the 49th Legis-
lature.

A 4% vacancy savings has been applied to this budget.

Operational expenses increase by roughly $224,000 in FYS§8
and $300,000 in FY89 over FY86 actual expenditures. Infla-

tion adjustmems account for $118,594 in FYS88 and
$222,657 in FY89. Insurance and bonds increased by
$100,000 each year to account for most of the remaining
operational increases. In FY88 audit fees increase by
$24,000. This increase is offset by decreases in repairs and
maintenance and rent.

The canteen funding has been increased to ensure adequate
operational authority.,

Modification Request

Forensic Staffing FY38 FY39
FTE 495 29.90
Costs $367,074 $673,016

The 48th and 49th Legislature authorized a total of
$6.,005,477 to build a two story forensic treatment facility
with the capacity to house 100 patients. The new facility,
scheduled for completion in January, 1988 will house 29
more patients than the present facility. This requires addi-
tional staffing to provide adequate nursing care, patient
management and therapeutic programs. Treatment objec-
tives will be to reduce severe behavior problems, teach
needed skills, and to enhance independent functioning of
patients in a secure and highly structured environment.

The proposed staffing patterns were established to ensure all
patients with quality nursing and psychiatric treatment as
mandated by Montana statutes and professxonal standards.
This staffing does meet minimal requirements for proper
treatment of these patients.



£E§U6u617b 2

232/
/Te 17A ﬁo/c P

MONTANA VETERAN'S HOME
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

| FTE = - ----- Biennium - - - - - -

! FY '89 General Fund Total Funds
Executive Budget P 70.80 $1,144,833 $3,939,715
LFA Current Level | 74.00 ~1,046,792 4,050,985
Executive Over (Under) LFA - _(3.2) $___98,041 $_(111,270)

A

The executive budget is 3.2 FTE under the LFA current level and $111,270
under LFA current level total funds. The executive includes $98,041 more general
fund than LFA current level. The differences between the executive budget and LFA
current level will be discussed in the three issues that follow.

ISSUE 1: PERSONAL SERVICES

The executive budget deletes 3.2 FTE that remain in LFA current level at a cost
of $103,102 for the biennium.

ISSUE 2: AUDIT COSTS

The executive buﬂget includes audit costs of $8,000 in fiscal 1988. LFA current
level consolidates all audit costs in the Department of Institutions Central Office.

ISSUE 3: FUNDING

The executive budget includes $98,041 more general fund than LFA current
level. This difference results from lower federal Veteran's Administration revenue of
$38,000 and lower estimated third party revenue of $171,311. This lower total other
revenue of $209,311 netted with higher LFA current level expenditures results in
$98,041 more general fund in the executive than LFA current level.

D-68



MONTANA VETERAN'S HOME

Page 2
MONTANA VETERAN'S HOME
|
' Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change
|
X Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item ! 1986 _ 1987 _1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. . 76.50 74.50 74.00 74.00 (0.50)
|
Personal Service i $1,366,156 $1,365,213 $1,511,976 $1,525,319 12.0
Operating Expense f 478,169 529,569 496,375 ‘517,315 1.4
Equipment - N L 11,843 -0-_ -0- (100.90)
Total Expenditures $1,826,325 $1,906,625 $2,008,351 $2,002,63¢  __ 8.6
Fund Sources
" General Fund 1% 641,339 $ 492,346 $ 514,140 $ 532,652 12.1
State Special 15,338 20,764 20,764 ) 20,764 15.0
Federal and Other . 1,367,648 1,393,515 1,473,447 1,489,218 7.3
Total Funds i $1,824,325 $1,906,625 $2,008,351 $2,042,636 8.6

The Montana Veterans' Home provides domiciliary and nursing care to honorably
discharged veterans and, if space is available, to veterans' spouses. An addition to
the home was completed in fiscal 1984 increasing the bed capacity to 151, a net
increase of 36. Eighty-five of the 151 beds are domiciliary while 66 are nursing care
beds. The home averaged 125 members in residence in fiscal 1986 with 60 in nursing
care and 65 in domiciliary. Through October of fiscal 1987 the home has averaged
131 members. The current level budget is based on 130 average daily population with
65 in nursing care and 65 in the domiciliary.

Personal services increase 12 percent into the 1989 biennium for two major
reasons. First, the 21.63 nurse aides at the institution were upgraded from grade 7
nurse aide I's to grade 8 nurse aide II's as determined by the board of personnel
appeals. These upgrades cost approximately $27,000 per vyear. Second, the
institution's workers' compensation increase resulted in an overall increase in benefit
rates of 44 percent, from 17.6 percent in fiscal 1986 and 17.4 percent budgeted for
fiscal 1987 to approximately 23 percent in the 1989 biennium. These increases were
offset $15,500 each year by deleting a vacant 0.5 FTE physical therapist and reducing
the vacant grade 10 maintenance worker IIl to a grade 9 maintenance worker II.

|

Operating expenses increase 1.4 percent into the 1989 biennium primarily as a

result of inflation in utilities.

The Veterans' Home is funded with general fund, federal veterans' administration
per diem reimbursement and third party and private pay reimbursements. The Home
has a self supporting member canteen. The general fund is used to provide operating
funds for those costs in excess of revenues from the federal veterans' administration
and billings to the members. The general fund increases 12.1 percent while the
federal and private reimbursement increases 7.3 percent. These increases are due to
the increases in personal services described above. The canteen increases 15 percent.

D-69

!



MONTANA VETERAN'S HOME
Page 3
Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
allocations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 1
Comparison of Actual Expenses to Appropriated Expenses

Budget Item | Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E 74.50 74.50 0.00
Personal Service $1,371,286 $1,346,156 $ 25,130
Operating Expense _.540,786 478,169 62,617

Total Expenditures $1.912,072 $1,824,325 $.87,747
Funding
General Fund $ 507,293 $ 441,339 $ 65,954
Canteen 20,764 15,338 5,426
Veterans Administration 566,113 527,606 38,507
Third Party Reimbursement 812,688 836,552 (23,864)
Interest and Income 5,214 3,490 1,724

Total Funds $1,912,072 $1,824,325 $_87,747_

Personal services were underspent by $25,130 after budgeted vacancy savings of
$54,884 and the Governor's cuts of $7,445. These savings were achieved by vacancies

in the physical therapist, stock clerk, maintenance supervisor, maintenance worker
III, and food service worker positions.

Operating expense savings were realized in utilities and goods purchased for
resale and offset by overexpenditures of all other expense categories except travel,
which had savings of $319. The major savings, $75,149, were in utilities as a result
of installing new boilers in the chapel and the superintendent's residence, which
allowed the main boilers to be shut down permanently. Goods purchased for resale in
the members' canteen was $5,426 less than authorized. Fiscal 1986 was the first year
of operation for the member canteen, therefore, operations did not meet expectations.
Supplies and materials were overexpended $8,766 as a result of the higher than
anticipated cost of prescription drugs and medical supplies including disposable
briefs. These costs were offset by lower food costs.

The general fund had savings of $65,954 after the Governor's cuts of $10,353.
Federal veterans' administration funds were expended to the limit of available
revenues, which were $38,507 less than anticipated. Third party expenditures
exceeded anticipated revenues by $23,864. However, actual revenues were adequate to
cover the expenditures. Therefore the agency made a program adjustmemt decreasing
the general fund by $25,116 to $482,177 and mcreasmg private revenue authority by
$25,116 to $837,804.

D-70



MONTANA VETERAN'S HOME
Page 4
|

Current Level Adjustments

Personal services are increased approximately $27,000 each year of the biennium -
as a result of the nurse aide upgrades and are offset by the deletion of the 0.5 FTE
physical therapist andthe downgrade of the vacant maintenance worker III positlon
for combined savmgs of $15,500 each year. The remaining personal service increase
results from the mcrease in employee benefits caused by workers' compensation rate
increases.

Operating costs were mcreased $4,800 for changes in insurance and payroll
processing fees as required by other state agencies. The one-time expenditures of
$24,995 for the new boxlers were reduced from the base. Natural gas was increased
$9,857 based on an adjusted three year average since the agency does not have a full
year of experience with the new boilers. The remaining increase in operating expense
is due to inflation and other minor changes, which amount to less than one percent.

The general fund 'increases 12.1 percent as a result of the increases in personal
services and overall increases in excess of the growth in other revenues. The federal
veterans' administration funds increase to $546,606 each year based on an average
daily population of 63 nursing care members at $17.05 per day and 58 domiciliary
members at $7.30 per day Private and third party funds average 46 percent of totai
costs and are mcluded in the current level at 46 percent of the total costs. The
canteen is included at!the same level as was appropriated in the 1987 biennium. The
Veterans' Home also has a small income from land they lease, which is included at
$3,000 each year.

D-71



: MONTANA STATE HOSPITAL
COMPARISON OF EXECUTIVE BUDGET AND LFA CURRENT LEVEL

f

| FTE - - - - - - Biennium - - - - - -

FY '89 General Fund Total Funds

Executive Budget 721.50 $39, 384,165 $42,843,387
LFA Current Level ; 697.60 38,312,098 41,974,024
Executive Over (Under) LFA __23.90 $ 1,072,067 $___869,363

The executive budget has 23.9 FTE and $1,072,067 general fund over LFA
current level. The executive budget is $869,363 over LFA current level in total.
The major differences between the executive budget and LFA current level are
discussed in the following five issues.

|
ISSUE 1: FORENSIC PROGRAM MODIFIED REQUEST

The executive budget includes a modified request to add 29.90 FTE to staff the
new forensic unit scheduled to open in January 1988. The costs included in the
executive budget total $1,040,090 of general fund. LFA current level does not
include this modified.

ISSUE 2: AUDIT ( COSTS

The executive budget includes $29,400 for audit costs while LFA current level
consolidates institutional audit costs in the Department of Institutions Central Office.

1

ISSUE 3: ALCOHOL EARMARKED FUNDING

The executive budget includes $1,595,609 revenue per year from the state
special alcohol earmarked fund which is $190,833 less for the biennium than LFA
current level. ‘

ISSUE 4: PERSONAL SERVICES

The executive budget deletes 6.0 FTE that remain in LFA current level at a cost
of approximately $190,294 for the biennium.

ISSUE 5:  _VACANCY SAVINGS

The executive budget applies a vacancy savings factor of 4 percent amounting to
$1,473,837 for the biennium compared with LFA current level vacancy savings of
$1,416,943. This difference amounts to $56,394 more savings in the executive budget
before adding the modified positions.

|
£

D-72



c2yawet: Off [MY
‘6861 TEBOSTJI UT ISpun 6Z1°9/$ Pue @Q6L TEBOSTJ UT [SA3Y FUSIAND Y47 3Yj I9pun /§/¢€29% ST juswasanqurax Ajaed paryy m.o>wa=uwxo ayyL 2
-dpe ggl uo paseq ST V4T 84y} SITYs G2 jJo dpe ue uo paseq
dpe § JO 9OUSIABIITP B OF INP [SAIT JUIXIND V4] SY3 ISpuUn Q00“6[$ ST FUSUSSINQUISX UOTIRIFSTUTWPY S,URIDI}I) S,9ATINISIXD YL M

Butpuny

ST SAT3INOIX3 oYL

‘R66€22% sem ainjTpuadxa Tenjoe 3yl “SIITTOq IOF SIINTPUSIXd IWT}-3UO IOF £66°H2$ Soueuajutew pue aredal ayy pasnpal Y41 oYl °G

*3ATINO8XA 9Y3} UT 30U ST jeyj sef I0J /5864 JO Jusulsnipe aseq e SIPATOUT [OAST JUSIAND V4T YL b

*IATINOSXD IY3 UT PapnTIUT jou ST 3eyy dpe § JO 9SEIIDUT Ue J0F QL2°HS S3SO0O POOJ SISEIIDUT [SAST FUIIIND Y471 IYL ‘€

*9AT3NOIXD
943 UuT PpSpPNTOUT 30U ST 3By} § Jo uUoTjerndod ArTep obeisAe uT ISEIIDUT UR JOF QHLCI$ IORIFUOD KIpune] aYyj SasEIaIDUT TIA[ FUSIIND Y41 IYL ]
*901J30 [BIUSD 9Y3 OF PoOAOU Sey S5933TUWUOOGNS SYj} ey} S993 FTPNR JOF 265 ¢/$ SOPNTOUT IATINDGXS YL ‘1

sasuadxg burjeaadg

‘6861 TBOSTJF UT 089°SI$ PuUe 8861 TeI813

UT 9/5¢gql$ Butaes I14 05° © PIISTIP V41 9YF OSTTUM 6861 TEOSTI UT 2£[°2.$ PUe 8861 T®ISTI UT 669¢[/$ Survaes L4 0L°E PIISTSP SATINOBXd YL ‘1
S90TAI5G [RUOSIad

o (095¢993) £81¢0590¢2% £29¢€86°1S (800¢993) 006°S10¢2$ 268°696° 1% G25°H28¢1$ ONIOGNN4 TVIOL
20°0 (6L1°56%) 998 1LH¢ 1S L199L5¢1S (LELC18S) HIHBGH IS LL9°9L5°1S 8H9LIEC IS anusasy TeIspaly
S£°0 0% $9.¢02% $92¢02% 0s$ 992402 ©9.¢02% 8ELcSIS A9y Teroedg ajeis
220 619¢92% £99°259$ 2814989% 62L49¢$ 22L4955$ 19b€2.5% 6EE¢1HbS pung TeIsua
ONIANNAd
o (095°99%) £81050¢2% £29¢€86°¢ 1S (8004945 ) 006°S10°2s 268696°¢1% G2 H28C 1S S3ISNIAXT IVIOL
q43 (E 0% 0$ 96S¢11I$ 03 965°11$ 0$ jusudrnby
%0°0 (981°HI3$) SIE€L158 621°£05$ (8L9¢S$) SLE€96%3 162°06%% 691°8LS sasuadxy Surjeaadp
€10 (HL£425%) 89842£5¢1$ H6H08H I$ (920¢25%) G29¢615°1$ 66H¢L9b°1$ 9GTIHEC LS SIOTAIIG [euosaad
10°0- 02°%- 00° b/ 08°0L 02°g- 00" 08'0L 0S° YL 314
afuey) v IDUSIIIITA TOADT FUIIIND SATINDBXF IJusaIaIITaA TIAI7T FUIIIN] SATINOBXT Tenjoy 311 13sand
88-98¢ X4 = @ —-——-—-m-—-—- 6861 1®OSTY ——-mmemm—eeme - mmmmmmmme=  §86[ TEOSTY ——-mmmmmmmmm 9861 X4
AQ0ISND ANV YV HVEO0dd FHOH  SNVYILIA VNVINOH J XINIOV
NOILDOV FAILVISIOTN]
A2/ YL'PY At
: i Bl B EBG Ea Ei: ki E




§ — g

§ ——— g —

—— g —— —

— g r— e

§T——
— y ———
— iar g s
—— g — —
————— g —
— g g ——

— g —— —

— g — g —
—— g — s

— — g
— g —— g —

68 Ad
1KH2-9NS

b8z

Q95'P) -

981 ‘nL -

0£0°1L
LA 38 B
6896~
oct

£l-
£95h-
611~
65h~
Lon°1-

LSS -
A1 T

960°9-~
8198
fariet—
SESS _
hen‘on-
02'¢t-

68 A~
EENL¢

w9202

hoL’ ON

No~&&m
2ee6iL

sQlos0’  €29'€@p |

hegtanote  t2L0l64
GLE°LLS 621 ‘€06
h9L*02 n9L ‘02
800°2 816°¢
2000t 91611
09296 11690
08L°2 006°2
0£6°1 onav.
ons’s 1266
G26°1€2 29c'ge2
9g2‘68 10189
6€1 ‘02 089 ‘61
108°62 h6€ ‘h2
QI2ES|  PohOBp|
HHE162ClL eSS uny
960°9
gLz z9- o0oh°19-
1720 mm@wm

\N_o.._ < ogh’‘sle
8687502°1L  hEN‘S9L L
00°HL 08°0L

68 A3 68 AJ

vil 4480

ATNO S3VEAY3IS TI3A3T INIWUND

OLh IGVRMOL/ , G UDSIYIN,
H- Yoy Y4t /2K
“YEyz

o PR

—— g s g e

— g ——

—— — —

—— g s g

ey ——y S——
L) )

4

— g — —

— g g ——

—— g — m—

g e g

—— g — g

—_—— g
— e —
— e g
— g g e
—————— g —
— e g

S, § — y mny

g8 Ad
1WO-8NS

L2U'Ss
84£-29¢
90094, ~
65E-GH~
96611

816G~

0£0°1L

T hl6’)

669 ‘6~
oci

€i-
£96 -
ane‘9

h9L‘o2

22L RS

£1+1635

H9L'02

.hwmmmﬁ

Q08 ST 2138709 |

t4£200042

SLE'96N
h9L‘o2

* 908°2
.._.200°01L_

092°96
ogL‘2
0£6°1L
0hG ‘6
G26°L£2
98268
£01 ‘0L
L68°NL

< SuLI<]
9164t1+64t

s92°s
298°19-.
el
\m 9L
Lr€902°1
00°hL

88 A4
vil

266296+
96511

L6L°06N
t9L‘02
g16°¢

B 712 § SO

12699
006°2
OE6 ‘1L
125°6
29t‘gee2
n£9 ‘66
L96°6
LT

Ly L7, |
665690t~

96809~
m@chm
£09‘h92
neL’sotLt
08°0L

88 Al
4480

133HSHUOM 1390N8 =-~= T0YLINOD/HVHOOUI/AONIOV
WILSAS 1390n8 3AI11INIIXI

ONINNVId WVHOO0Hd ¥ 1390n9 10 321140

A\

NIIINVI-IHOH S,NVHILIA 02620
aNng IVYINID 00110
WYHYO0Ud V10L

INIHJINDI  0NtE

T3A3T ONOD3S VIOL
37vS3Y¥ MOJ 0ISVHOIUNd SQO03 0162
SISNIIXT ¥IHIO 0002
_ . ___3ONVNIINIVH ¥ ¥iIvdI¥ 0072
SI1L1T110  0N92
IN3Y 0062
FIAVHL  00h2
SNOIIVDINNHHOD 00f2
SIVIYILVH ¥ S311d4dNS  0N72
S3ID1AY3S O03IL1OVHINOD 002
NOILIVIINI=-SIILITIEN 9202
NOILLIVIINI=-STIVIYILVH ¥ SI11ddNS  22n2

73A37 GNOD3S viOL
0091
SONIAVS AONVIVA 0N91
IONVUNSNI HITVIH  aAnGt
S1143N39 IIA0VIWT  00hL
SIIYVIVS 0011
(314) INITIVAINDI 3IWIL TINI 000N
NOI1d143S3a 30/3v
00000 © T0HIMOD
AGOISND ¥ 3YVD 21 $ WVHO0ud
IWOH SNVHILIA  LLh9  :  ADNIOV
ss/10/LL ¢ 3HII
18/€0/10 ¢ 31vQ

9014sS83 1H0d 3y



]

casy) - £l sz9%ey! 8008y - aoysIoZ 2L )
656 Chn

T T 16559~ (T GETW.AL S 5 o 1 S 15619003 266129611 HVHOOUd V101
e e 000°‘¢ 000°¢ LT e . 000°¢t " 000°¢t JHOONI % 1SIUIING IHOH S,13A 2£6€0
Y TR TS 062°226  110°9w8 T T 1eL29- 908006 120°9n0 MAN-BHI3Y ALYV GHINL ELLED
T T T 000°6L- 909946 909°126 T T 000°6L- 909 ‘9ng 909°L26 YA = JHOM SNVHILIA VYNVINOH Z11€0
68 Ad 69 A3 68 A4 69 Ad 89 A4 89 A4 . 08 Ad 99 AJ NO1 14140830 30/3v

1HD-9NS 1110 vil 4490 1WO-ans i11a vil 4400

: 00000 : TTOYINOD
ATNO 8331AYIS T3IAIT L1NIHYND , AQOLSND ¥ JYvd 21 3 HVYOOHd
. JHOH SNY¥ILIA 1Lth9 :  ADNIOV
. 133IHSHUOM £390NE === TOYINOI/HVHOOUL /ADNIOY . S¢/10/11L ¢ ML
WILSAS 139an8 3A11N0D3IXI : : 18/£0/10 ¢ 3171
1t 39Vd ONINNVId HWVHOOUd % 139008 JO 331440 9014583 1404



S N Gt & S —~—

2/5/p>
Preh Browsn
2/&7"9/\&6: ’ 404\ e

Proceedings of the 1986 Regional Symposium
on

”@%Am}, %W and ‘
S @Dhsist @/Z%W @W@”

Friday, September 19, 1986
Billings, Montana






VISITOR'S REGISTER

INSTITUTIONS SUBCOMMITTEE

AGENCY (S) Dept. of Institutions DATE pebrnary 3, 1987

DEPARTMENT Veteran's Home

E.S. - Montana State Hospital

NAME REPRESENTING SUP-| OP-

O PORT| POSE
Pave Pelpe A PEA

7k Erowns Y LA Dpres Do V.
[ TN Son American L Loron //
6@0)’;6 Foston W%Z;&i Copptt, |

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT.
IF YOU HAVE WRITTEN COMMENTS, PLEASE GIVE A COPY TO THE SECRETARY.

FORM CS-33A
Rev. 1985





